Division of Corporations

https://ccfss1.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/efilcovr.exe



## Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

## **Electronic Filing Cover Sheet**

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H01000065822 8)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations Fax Number : {850}205-0381

From:

Account Account Phone Fax Numb	Number	:	FAS-T CORP. AGENTS, 071001002335 (305)599-0839 (305)716-0346	INC

# FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

## LAGO CORPORATION

Certificate of Status	
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	04
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

Electronic Filing Menue

Serverate Filing

Public Access Hele

1501487-6013

(852)487-6013 05/15/01 09:48 F1 Dept of State pl /1



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

May 15, 2001

FAS-T

SUBJECT: LAGO CORPORATION REF: W01000010913

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

The document number of the name conflict is P97000098688.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6067.

Neysa Culligan Document Specialist New Filing Section

FAX Aud. #: H01000065822 Letter Number: 001A00029341

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Tallahassee, Florida 32314

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION Of GERENCIA OUTSOURCING L.A., INC.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation shall be:

## GERENCIA OUTSOURCING L.A., INC.

#### ARTICLE II - PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be:

## 8180 N.W. 36 ST., ETE. 230 MIAMI, FL 33166

#### ARTICLE III - PURPOSE

The Corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any or all lawful business for corporations organized under The Florida Business Corporation Act of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE IV - SHARES

The number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000 shares of common stock with a par value of \$ 1 per share. The shares shall be issued as follows:

## Gerencia Outsourcing, CA.

1,000 shares

PH 2:

### ARTICLE V - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already owns, shall have the right to purchase his pro rata share thereof (as long as it may be done without the issuance of transitional shares) at the price at which it is issued to others.

H01000065822 8

÷

## ARTICLE VI - SHAREHOLDER QUORUM AND VOTING

A majority of the shares entitled to vote, represented by person or by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at a meeting of the shareholders.

If a quorum is present, the affirmative vote of the majority of the shares represented at the meeting and entitled to vote on the subject matter shall be the act of the shareholder.

## ARTICLE VIL - CALLING OF SPECIAL MEETINGS

Special meetings of the shareholders may be called by the Board of Directors and the shareholders of no less than one tenth of all the shares entitled to vote at the meeting.

## ARTICLE VIII INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS

The name and Florida street address of the initial registered agent are:

## EDUARDO S. GONZALEZ 8180 N.W. 36 ST., STE. 230 MIAMI, FL 33166

## ARTICLE IX INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation are:

### Luis L. Rodriguez 8180 N.W. 36 ST., STE, 230 MIAMI, FL 33166

## ARTICLE X - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The corporation shall have one director initially. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time as provided in the Bylaws of the corporation, but shall never be less than one. Each director shall have one vote. The name and address of the initial director are as follows:

> Luis L. Rodriguez, Marielba Montilla, Humberto Cortez, Marianella Montilla & Giuseppe Donicce. 8180 N.W. 36 ST., STE. 230 MIAMI, FL 33166

## ARTICLE XI - INITIAL OFFICERS

The initial officers of the corporation shall be as follows:

President:	Luis L. Rodriguez
Vice-President:	Marielba Montilla
Treasurer:	Marianella Montilla
Secretary:	Humberto Cortez

## ARTICLE XIL - DURATION

The existence of this corporation shall be perfectual.

\* - i - .

## ARTICLE XIII - BY-LAWS

The by-laws of this corporation may be adopted, altered, amended or repealed by a majority of the shareholders.

## ARTICLE XVI - INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director to the full extent permitted by law.

### ARTICLE XV - AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the provisions of the Florida General Corporation Act.

801000065822 8

### ARTICLE XVI\_EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this corporation will be:

## May 10, 2001

SIGNATURE OF INCORRORATOR: Luis friguez

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Eduardo S. Gonzalez, Registered Agent

 $\frac{5 - 10 - 2.001}{\text{Date}}$ 

DIVISION OF CORPORATION 01 JUN 12 PM 2:08